

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES,

v.

STEPHEN K. BANNON,

DEFENDANT.

)
)
) No. 21-cr-00670-CJN
)
)
)
)
)
)

BRIEF OF

THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES MINORITY LEADER KEVIN O. McCARTHY

AND

THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES MINORITY WHIP STEPHEN J. SCALISE

AS AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Introduction and Statement of Interest..... 4

Argument..... 4

 A. The Competence of the House Select Committee Requires the Appointment of Thirteen Members..... 7

 B. “Ranking Minority Member” is a Term Sufficiently Ambiguous so as to Render it Non-Justiciable 10

 C. Adherence to House Rules is a Necessary Predicate to Criminal Prosecution for Contempt of Congress 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barker v. Conroy, 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....6
Christoffel v. United States, 338 U.S. 84 (1949) 5, 8, 9, 14
Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 6, 7, 8, 13
Gojack v. United States, 384 U.S. 702 (1966).....5, 8
Liveright v. United States, 347 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....12
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)5, 14
RNC v. Pelosi, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78501 (D.D.C. May 1, 2022).....7
SEC v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp., 648 F.2d 118 (1981)6
United States v. Reinecke, 524 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 9, 13, 14
United States v. Rostenkowski, 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13
Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957) 4, 5, 6, 8, 14
Yellin v. United States, 374 U.S. 109 (1963)..... 5, 8, 9

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 192.....4, 12

Rules

Constitution, Jefferson's Manual and the Rules of the House of Representatives, H.R. Doc. No. 116-177, 117th Cong., 2d Sess., § 284..... 12
 House Resolution § 503 6, 7, 8, 10

Regulations

167 Cong. Rec. H41 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2021) (117th Cong. Reguls. For Use of Dep. Auth.) .10, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Article I § 5 Cl. 2 of the Constitution.....10
